
640 Phil. 98


SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 152236, July 28, 2010 ]

RPRP VENTURES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, PETITIONER, VS. HON. TEOFILO L. GUADIZ, JR.,
PRESIDING JUDGE, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT OF MAKATI CITY,

BRANCH 147; METROPOLITAN BANK AND TRUST COMPANY AND
ATTY. ENRIQUETO MAGPANTAY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS A NOTARY

PUBLIC OF MAKATI CITY. RESPONDENTS. 




D E C I S I O N

PERALTA, J.:

This is a petition for review[1] on certiorari under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court
seeking to nullify and set aside the Decision[2] of the Court of Appeals (CA) dated
September 4, 2001 and its Resolution[3] dated January 17, 2002.

The antecedent facts are the following:

On September 26, 1997, petitioner was granted a loan in the amount of Forty Three
Million (P43,000,000.00) Pesos by Metrobank, for which the former signed a
promissory note[4] in favor of the latter.  As a security for the said loan, petitioner
executed a Deed of Real Estate Mortgage[5] dated   September 25, 1997 over a
property situated in Makati City[6] in favor of Metrobank.   Eventually, the amount
due[7] on the loan amounted to P62,619,460.33 by September 20, 1999.

Petitioner defaulted in the payment of the loan obligation; hence, Metrobank filed a
petition for extrajudicial foreclosure[8] of the mortgaged real estate property with a
notary public, private respondent Atty. Enriqueto Magpantay.  The notary public, in a
Notice of Sale[9] dated November 12, 1999, scheduled the foreclosure sale of the
mortgaged property on December 9, 1999.   The said Notice of Sale was
published[10] at the Challenger News on November 15, 22, and 29, 1999.   In the
said auction sale, Metrobank was the highest and only bidder in the amount of
P34,877,479.20.[11]

Subsequently, petitioner filed a Complaint[12] for the Annulment of the Extrajudicial
Foreclosure Sale and Real Estate Mortgage Contract with Prayer for TRO and
Issuance of the Writ of Preliminary Mandatory Injunction dated December 23, 1999
with the trial court.[13] Petitioner contended that the foreclosure sale conducted by
the notary public was null and void because of the following: the publication of the
Notice of Sale in the Challenger News was not assigned by publication by raffle,
which is in violation of Presidential Decree (P.D.) 1079; the Challenger News is not a
newspaper of general circulation as defined by the rules; and Metrobank should pay
the fees for the filing of a request or application for extrajudicial foreclosure as fixed



by Section 7 (c), Rule 141 of the Rules of Court.

In an Order[14] dated March 15, 2000, the trial court denied the application of
petitioner, the dispositive portion of which states:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Court, finding the application 
for the issuance of a writ of preliminary injunction to be not well-taken,
hereby denies the same.




SO ORDERED.



Petitioner filed with the CA a Petition for Certiorari[15] dated July 6, 2000, which was
dismissed by the same Court in a Resolution[16] dated July 19, 2000 for being time-
barred. However, after petitioner filed its Motion for Reconsideration[17] dated
August 14, 2000, the CA reinstated the earlier petition in a Resolution[18] dated
October 17, 2000.




On September 4, 2001, the CA rendered its Decision,[19] with the following
disposition:




WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, this petition is DENIED DUE
COURSE and, accordingly, DISMISSED.




SO ORDERED.

A Motion for Reconsideration[20] dated September 14, 2001 was subsequently filed,
but was eventually denied by the CA in its Resolution[21] dated January 17, 2002.




Thus, the present petition.



In a Resolution[22] dated May 29, 2002, this Court denied the petition for review on
certiorari for lack of proof of service of the petition on the lower court concerned and
on the adverse parties pursuant to Section 5 (d), Rule 56 and Section 13, Rule 13 of
the Rules of Court.   Nevertheless, after the petitioner filed its Motion for
Reconsideration[23] dated June 26, 2002, this Court, in its Resolution[24] dated July
17, 2002, reinstated the present petition.




In its Manifestation and Motion[25] dated August 16, 2002, the Office of the Solicitor
General prayed that it be excused from filing a comment on the petition and from
further participating in the case as it involves purely private interests and that no
government or public interest is to be represented, to which this Court, in its
Resolution[26] dated November 18, 2002, noted and granted the same manifestation
and motion.




The arguments raised in the petition are:





The decision of the Court of Appeals [on] September 4, 2001 established
that prior to January 15, 2000, the date when A.M. No. 99-10-05-0 took
effect, extrajudial foreclosure sale of real property when conducted by a
notary public pursuant to Act No. 3135 is exempted from (1) the
payment of the filing fee prescribed in Sec. 7 (c) of Rule 141 of the New
Rules of Court, (2) the raffle of the newspapers or publications prescribed
in Sec. 2 of P.D. No. 1079 by the executive judge of the Court of First
Instance, now the Regional Trial Court where the notice of sale is to be
published for three (3) consecutive weeks before the actual sale;

[T]he order of the court a quo in SCA Civil Case No. 99-2139 denying the
petitioner's application for the issuance of the writ of preliminary
injunction rendered the issues of (1) accurate accounting of obligation by
excluding the amount representing penalty on interest which is not
stipulated in the promissory note (2) premature foreclosure and the
damages caused by the illegal foreclosure moot and academic without
the benefit of hearing in the trial court, in violation of both substantive
and procedural laws (3) imposed additional obligation on the petitioner
which is not included in the real estate mortgage contract.[27]

Before anything else, it must always be remembered that based on the Real Estate
Mortgage entered into by petitioner and Metrobank, in case of  breach thereof, the
sale of the mortgage property shall be governed by Act No. 3135.   Therefore, not
being contrary to law, morals, good customs and public policy, the principle that
contracts are respected as the law between the parties is applicable in the present
case.  The pertinent portion of the Real Estate Mortgage reads:




(3)  If at any time the Mortgagor/Borrower shall fail or refuse to pay the
obligations herein secured, or any of the amortization of such
indebtedness when due, or to comply with any of the conditions and
stipulations herein agreed, or shall, during the time this mortgage is in
force, institute insolvency proceedings or be voluntarily declared
insolvent or shall use the proceeds of this loan for purposes other than
those specified herein or if this mortgage cannot be recorded in the
corresponding Registry of Deeds, then all the obligations secured by this
Mortgagee may, at its election, immediately foreclose this mortgage
judicially in accordance with the Rules of Court, or extrajudicially in
accordance with Act 3135, as amended. x x x[28]

After a careful study of the arguments raised by the petitioner, this Court finds the
petition unmeritorious.




Petitioner highly disputes the CA's citing of the case of China Banking Corporation v.
Court of Appeals,[29] claiming it to be inapplicable in the present case.  According to
petitioner, the facts obtaining in the China Bank case are different from the present
case.  It expounded that in the China Bank case, there was an admission from the
mortgagors that they were unable to settle to the fullest their obligation which
necessitated the extrajudicial foreclosure.  However, as contended by the petitioner,
they contested the amount due based on the amortization schedule because it



included charges on penalties on interest which was not stipulated in the promissory
note; hence, there was no admission on its part that it was unable to settle its
obligation.  As such, it claims that it was not yet on default when the extrajudicial
foreclosure of the mortgaged property took place.

The similarities between the China Bank case and the present case may not be as
stark and apparent, but still, the former is not rendered  inapplicable to the latter by
their faint dissimilarities.   Contrary to the assertion of the petitioner that it never
admitted its inability to pay its loan and that it was not in default because it merely
disputed Metrobank's computation of the charges due, a close reading of the
complaint it filed with the lower court categorically shows that it acknowledged its
default in the payment of its loan obligation by stating the following:

9.   In the meantime, however, defendant Metrobank graciously
accommodated plaintiff's several requests for deferments of payments
until and after the issue on the computation, particularly the eighteen
(18%) percent penalty being charged or imputed on interest is settled.




10. Plaintiff was not contented with the deferments of payment without
the issue on accounting being settled by the defendant Metrobank.   On
"November 6, 1998, plaintiff wrote defendant Metrobank two (2) letters,
one letter contained plaintiff's proposal to restructure its loan and
request for waiver of charges, while the second letter, reiterated plaintiff
to review the statement of account referred to in paragraph 7 and citing
reasons therefor.




11. Plaintiff, while awaiting response from the defendant Metrobank,
requested the latter on "December 2, 1998 for another extension of
ninety (90) days to pay its account in cash and in lieu thereof offered
another property in its name consisting of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT (28,858) SQ. METERS subdivided into
FOUR HUNDRED (400) to FIVE HUNDRED (500) SQ. METERS each with
individual titles in Tacloban City, with the option to buy back the same.




12. Defendant Metrobank, on January 12, 1999, approved plaintiff's
request to restructure its loan account of PESOS FORTY MILLION
(P40,000,000.00) for five (5) years inclusive of two (2) years grace
period which plaintiff, in its "letter of January 21, 1999, politely declined
because of the additional PESOS TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-
FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX AND SEVENTY-SEVEN
CENTAVOS (P10,354,886.77) defendant Metrobank wanted to collect
from plaintiff, bringing its total accountability to PESOS FIFTY MILLION
THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX
& SEVENTY-SEVEN CENTAVOS (P50,354,886.77).




13. Defendant Metrobank, in its letter of February 1, 1999, informed
plaintiff that it has approved another restructuring scheme in the amount
of PESOS FORTY-SIX MILLION (P46,000,000.00) of which PESOS SIX
MILLION (P6,000,000.00) was not yet matured which came from the
defendant Metrobank's Tacloban branch discounting line, which plaintiff
politely declined for the second time.





